Universiti Teknologi MARA

Integrating Gamification in Haze
Awareness Web Application

Anis Syuhada bt Amir Hamidi

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2020



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

ANIS SYUHADA BT AMIR HAMIDI

2018208036

JULY 17, 2020



ABSTRACT

The project aims to develop a haze awareness web application that integrate with
gamification. There are only few existing portals that deliver haze information such as Air
Pollutant Index of Malaysia (APIMS), Portal Rasmi Jabatan Alam Sekitar and Info Sihat
website. However, not many people know about those portals, however. Consequently,
public knowledge of haze is lacking. They do not know what to do when faced with haze
situation such as what to wear to cover themselves from haze situation. Moreover, the
public doesn't know what are the causes and consequences of this air pollution. Therefore,
this project will focus on developing a web application with gamification elements to help
spread the knowledge and safety tips or steps needed when faced with a hazy environment.

Integrating Gamification in Haze Awareness Web Application was developed to educate
the public about the haze knowledge. The game elements that integrate in the web
application is to attract the people from all ages to use the system. The methodology
selected for this project is to use the ADDIE model, which consists of these phases;
analysis, design, development, implementation, and evaluation. It is achieved mainly on
an iterative basis, with a re-analysis evaluation and further changes to the method of design
and development. Using gamification in haze awareness web application lets the
developer participate in the development process with the target users using the ADDIE
model, which can be used to analyze, evaluate, interpret and learn about the system before
implementing the final system effectively.

This project is also evaluated by testing the system function through a Functionality Test
before being evaluated by the actual user during the User Acceptance Test (UAT). For
both measures, about 30 respondents were selected to use this program. The finding of
this test has acknowledged that use of the system is great. Any suggestions for the future
will also be addressed at the conclusion of the project, based on the weakness found in the
project to provide potential for further development.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Scopes
Research Significance

Summary

Vi

PAGE

Vi
Xi
xiii

Xiv

a A~ A A W R



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Haze

2.1.1 Factors

2.1.2 Effects

2.1.3 Tips

Gamification

2.2.1 Game

2.2.2 Design

Gamification design principles in the health
2.3.1 Leaderboard

2.3.2 Points and level

2.3.3 Challenges and quests

Web Application

2.4.1 Desktop Application vs. Web Application
2.4.2 Advantages of Web Application
2.4.3 Disadvantages of Web Application
Previous Work

2.5.1 CyberProtect

2.5.2 Ant Forest

2.5.3 Runkeeper

2.5.4 Comparison of previous work

Summary

vii

10

11

12

13

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

19

19

20

21

22

23



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

ADDIE Model
Research Methodology
Analysis Phase

Design Phase
Development Phase
Implementation Phase
Evaluation Phase

Summary

CHAPTER 4: PROJECT CONSTRUCTION

4.1

4.2

4.3

Hardware and Software Requirement

4.1.1 Hardware

4.1.2 Software

Design

4.2.1 Flowchart

4.2.2 Storyboard

System Development

4.3.1 Main Page

4.3.2 Choose Difficulty

4.3.3 Slide of Haze Awareness Information

4.3.4 Memory Game

viii

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

32

33

37

37

41

45

45

46

46

47



4.3.5 Drag and Drop Game
4.3.6 Reverse Drag and Drop Game
4.3.7 Leaderboard

4.4  Summary

CHAPTER 5: TESTING
5.1  Functionality Testing
5.1.1 Results
5.2  User Acceptance Testing
5.2.1 Measurement criteria
5.2.2 Results

5.3 Summary

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Limitation
6.3 Recommendation

6.4 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE

48

48

49

50

51

55

56

58

58

67

68

68

69

69

71

75

76



	Integrating Gamification in HazeAwareness Web Application
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Scopes
	1.5 Research Significance
	1.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Haze
	2.1.1 Factors
	2.1.2 Effects
	2.1.3 Tips

	2.2 Gamification
	2.2.1 Game
	2.2.2 Design

	2.3 Gamification design principles in the health
	2.3.1 Leaderboard
	2.3.2 Points and level
	2.3.3 Challenges and quests

	2.4 Web Application
	2.4.1 Desktop Application vs. Web Application
	2.4.2 Advantages of Web Application
	2.4.3 Disadvantages of Web Application

	2.5 Previous Work
	2.5.1 CyberProtect
	2.5.2 Ant Forest
	2.5.3 Runkeeper
	2.5.4 Comparison of previous work

	2.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 ADDIE Model
	3.2 Research Methodology
	3.3 Analysis Phase
	3.4 Design Phase
	3.5 Development Phase
	3.6 Implementation Phase
	3.7 Evaluation Phase
	3.8 Summary


	CHAPTER 4
	PROJECT CONSTRUCTION
	4.1 Hardware and Software Requirement
	4.1.1 Hardware
	4.1.2 Software

	4.2 Design
	4.2.1 Flowchart
	4.2.2 Storyboard

	4.3 System Development
	4.3.1 Main Page
	4.3.2 Choose Difficulty
	4.3.3 Slide of Haze Awareness Information
	4.3.4 Memory Game
	4.3.5 Drag and Drop Game
	4.3.6 Reverse Drag and Drop Game
	4.3.7 Leaderboard

	4.4 Summary


	CHAPTER 5
	TESTING
	5.1 Functionality Testing
	5.1.1 Results

	5.2 User Acceptance Testing
	5.2.1 Measurement criteria
	5.2.2 Results

	5.3 Summary



	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Limitation
	6.3 Recommendation
	6.4 Conclusion


