# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **Integrating Gamification in Haze Awareness Web Application**

Anis Syuhada bt Amir Hamidi

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2020** 

### STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

ANIS SYUHADA BT AMIR HAMIDI

2018208036

JULY 17, 2020

#### **ABSTRACT**

The project aims to develop a haze awareness web application that integrate with gamification. There are only few existing portals that deliver haze information such as Air Pollutant Index of Malaysia (APIMS), *Portal Rasmi Jabatan Alam Sekitar* and *Info Sihat* website. However, not many people know about those portals, however. Consequently, public knowledge of haze is lacking. They do not know what to do when faced with haze situation such as what to wear to cover themselves from haze situation. Moreover, the public doesn't know what are the causes and consequences of this air pollution. Therefore, this project will focus on developing a web application with gamification elements to help spread the knowledge and safety tips or steps needed when faced with a hazy environment.

Integrating Gamification in Haze Awareness Web Application was developed to educate the public about the haze knowledge. The game elements that integrate in the web application is to attract the people from all ages to use the system. The methodology selected for this project is to use the ADDIE model, which consists of these phases; analysis, design, development, implementation, and evaluation. It is achieved mainly on an iterative basis, with a re-analysis evaluation and further changes to the method of design and development. Using gamification in haze awareness web application lets the developer participate in the development process with the target users using the ADDIE model, which can be used to analyze, evaluate, interpret and learn about the system before implementing the final system effectively.

This project is also evaluated by testing the system function through a Functionality Test before being evaluated by the actual user during the User Acceptance Test (UAT). For both measures, about 30 respondents were selected to use this program. The finding of this test has acknowledged that use of the system is great. Any suggestions for the future will also be addressed at the conclusion of the project, based on the weakness found in the project to provide potential for further development.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CON	TENT	Γ	PAGE
SUPE	RVISC	OR APPROVAL	ii
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iii iv
	RACT		v
TABI	E OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES			xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			xiv
CHAI	PTER 1	1: INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	3
	1.3	Research Objectives	4
	1.4	Research Scopes	4
	1.5	Research Significance	4
	1.6	Summary	5

# **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Haze		6
	2.1.1	Factors	7
	2.1.2	Effects	8
	2.1.3	Tips	9
2.2	Gamification		
	2.2.1	Game	11
	2.2.2	Design	12
2.3	Gamif	ication design principles in the health	13
	2.3.1	Leaderboard	13
	2.3.2	Points and level	14
	2.3.3	Challenges and quests	15
2.4	Web Application		
	2.4.1	Desktop Application vs. Web Application	17
	2.4.2	Advantages of Web Application	18
	2.4.3	Disadvantages of Web Application	18
2.5	Previo	ous Work	19
	2.5.1	CyberProtect	19
	2.5.2	Ant Forest	20
	2.5.3	Runkeeper	21
	2.5.4	Comparison of previous work	22
2.6	Summ	nary	23

# **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	ADDIE Model	24					
3.2	Research Methodology	25					
3.3	Analysis Phase	26					
3.4	Design Phase	27					
3.5	Development Phase	28					
3.6	Implementation Phase	29					
3.7	Evaluation Phase	30					
3.8	Summary	31					
СНАРТЕ	CHAPTER 4: PROJECT CONSTRUCTION						
4.1	Hardware and Software Requirement	32					
	4.1.1 Hardware	32					
	4.1.2 Software	33					
4.2	Design	37					
	4.2.1 Flowchart	37					
	4.2.2 Storyboard	41					
4.3	System Development	45					
	4.3.1 Main Page	45					
	4.3.2 Choose Difficulty	46					
	4.3.3 Slide of Haze Awareness Information	46					
	4.3.4 Memory Game	47					

	4.3.5 Drag and Drop Game	48					
	4.3.6 Reverse Drag and Drop Game	48					
	4.3.7 Leaderboard	49					
4.4	Summary	50					
CHAPTER 5: TESTING							
5.1	Functionality Testing	51					
	5.1.1 Results	55					
5.2	User Acceptance Testing	56					
	5.2.1 Measurement criteria	58					
	5.2.2 Results	58					
5.3	Summary	67					
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION							
6.1	Introduction	68					
6.2	Limitation	68					
6.3	Recommendation	69					
6.4	Conclusion	69					
REFERENCES							
APPENDICES							
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE							